(a) The Management has identified a classification error on pawn loans while preparing Group’s financial statements. The error re lates to
incorrect classification of collateral as Net sales. The error resulted in overstatement of the Group’s Net sales by EUR 204 242, Cost of sales
by EUR 71 114 and understatement of Interest income and similar income by EUR 133 128 in statement of profit and loss for the prior 3
months ended 31 March 2023.

(b) The Management has identified a classification error on debt sales while preparing Group’s financial statements. The error relates to incorrect
classification of written off interest in debt sales as Interest income and similar income. The error resulted in understatement of Credit loss
expenses by EUR 321 808 and understatement of interest income and similar income by EUR 321 808 in statement of profit and loss for the
prior 3 months ended 31 March 2023.

The aforementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the prior 3 months ended 31 March
period, as follows:

Statement of profit or loss

 Reference Before restatement

for 3 months ended
31 March 2023

Restatement After restatement
for 3 months ended

31 March 2023

Net sales (a) 2 302 806 (204 242) 2 098 564

Cost of sales (a) (1 443 337) 71 114 (1 372 223)

Interest income and similar income (a,b) 8 779 121 454 936 9 234 057

Interest expenses and similar expenses  (1 791 960) - (1 791 960)

Credit loss expense (b) (2 144 585) (321 808) (2 466 393)

Gross profit  5 702 045 - 5 702 045

Selling expenses  (2 062 572) - (2 062 572)

Administrative expenses  (1 764 851) - (1 764 851)

Other operating income  14 943 - 14 943

Other operating expenses  (64 249) - (64 249)

Profit before corporate income tax  1 825 316 - 1 825 316

Income tax expenses  (212 230) - (212 230)

Net profit  1 613 086 - 1 613 086

AS DelfinGroup Unaudited consolidated interim report

January – March 2024

 (translation from Latvian)

 17 / 24

Notes (continued)

(2) Net sales

Net revenue by type of revenue

  For 3 months ended 31 March

  2024

2023

(restated,

note 1)

   EUR EUR

Income from sales of goods   1 669 931 1 705 573

Income from sales of precious metals   378 466 140 936

Other income (loan and storage commission) for financial instruments

measured as FVTPL   279 755 252 055

   2 328 152 2 098 564

(3) Interest income and similar income